Transcript Exhibit(s)

Docket #(s): \\)-0ZIO5A-0T-0S 10

Exhibit #: 11, 2, H\ 53-Sb

I

-y
L,

L)

zona Corpraion COMMESC! Sauinng 13000
A“ZE))QCK TED IO TNGEl A
MAR 31 2008 Lz € o € Ui

ST -
@J NETNEREL

X



Mount Tipton Water Company

Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880
Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

Offsite Hookup Fees Report

Thank you for your patience in this matter.

Judy Morgan
Manager




Mt. Tipton Water Company, inc. Hook-Up Fee Report for Qtrly and Yr Ending: 2005-2007
Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880
Docket No. W-02105A-03-0303 and Decision No. 67162
Qtrly Bal. Beg. Bal. -$7,700.00
Date Customer Acct# Amount Amount Plant items Amount
(Credit) (Debit) Purchased (Debit)
3/15/05 ANCE 980 $700.00
Balance 1st Qtr -$8,400.00 -$8,400.00
4/12/05 Adams, Harold W 993 $700.00
4/18/05  Klopfenstein, Lee 994 $700.00
4/30/05 Interest Eamed $0.66
5/23/05 Destiny Developers, Inc 1010 $800.00
5/23/05  Klopfenstein, Lee 1011 $800.00
5/30/05 Interest Earned $2.84
6/20/05 Hernandez, Francisco 1 1024 $800.00
Balance 2nd Qtr -$3,796.50 -$12,196.50
7/24/05  St. Vincent DePaul 1043 $700.00
9/20/05 Parada Rosario 1062 $800.00
9/20/05 Hart, Norman 1063 $800.00
9/20/05 Knisely, Dave 1064 $800.00
9/30/05 Interest Earned $2.97
Balance 3rd Qtr. -$3,097.03 -$15,293.53
10/20/05 Waller, Dennis E 912 $800.00
10/26/05 Klopfenshtein, Lee 1073 $700.00
10/26/05 Kiopfenstein, Lee 1074 $700.00
11/30/05 Guevera, Rodrigo 946 $700.00
11/30/05 ANCE 947 $700.00
11/30/05 Rodriguez, Jose 948 $700.00
12/31/05  Interest Earned $3.17 |
Balance 4th Qtr -$4,296.83 -$19,590.36 |
BALANCE YEAR ENDING 2005 $19,590.36
1/17/06  Walch, Robert 1090 $800.00
1/25/06  Romero, Yolanda 1096 $800.00
2/1/06 Phillips, Patrick & Gail 1102 $800.00
2/1/06 Biair, Steve & Alisande 1103 $800.00
2/7/06  Thompson, Carolyn 1104 $800.00
3/16/06  Burns, Jack 1111 $800.00
3/20/06 Hernandez, Claudia 1113 $800.00
3/20/06  Walker, Charles P. 1114 $800.00
3/31/06  Interest Earned $3.59
Balance 1st Qtr. -$6,396.41 -$25,986.77
4/5/06 Sanders, Tim 1121 $800.00
6/26/06  Beverely Biship 1352 $800.00
6/26/06  Beverely Biship 1352 $800.00
6/26/06  Margit Nielsen 1697 $800.00
6/30/06 Interest Earned $9.42
Balance 2nd Qtr -$3,190.58 -$29,177.35
7/26/06  Harold Adams 1419 $800.00
7/26/06  Harold Adams 1419 $800.00
9/30/06  Interest Earmned $13.77

Balance 3rd Qtr -$1,586.23 -$30,763.58

10/4/06  Gustavo Galvan 1371 KR]0N 0N



Balance 1stQtr.

5/1/07 S Dessalines 1238
5/31/07  Interest Income
6/30/07  Interest Income

Balance 2nd Qftr

7/30/2007 Interest income

8/30/2007 Interest income

9/30/2007 Burce Keller 1268
Balance 3rd Qtr.

10/15/2007 Rice, Dennis 1272
12/6/2007 Klopfenstein, Lee
12/21/2007 Patrick Salmu - Rental
Balance 4th Qtr.

BALANCE YEAR ENDING 2007

$800.00

$800.00

$800.00
$800.00

$0.09
$0.09

$0.08
$0.09

$500.00

-$800.00

-$799.82

-$799.83

-$1,100.00

-$3,499.65

This report has been amended as per ACC request, and is correct to the best of my knowledge.
This account will be replenished with monies received from the rental unit, as well as any other funds that will become available.

Judy Morgan, Manager

-$37,163.49

-$37,963.31

-$38,763.14

-$39,863.14



Fee Report for Qtrly and Yr Ending: 2008
3. W-02105A-04-0880
-03-0303 and Decision No. 67162

Qtrly Bal. Beg. Bal. -$39,863.14
Date Customer Acct# Amount Amount Plant items Amount

{Credit) (Debit) Purchased (Debit)

1/11/2008 DOr. Office $500.00 $39,363.14

1/20/2008 Patrick Salmu - Rental $500.00 $38,863.14
1/22/2008 Kiffer, Walter 1294 $800.00 $38,063.14
2/6/2008  Dr. Office $500.00 $37,563.14
2/25/2008 Office Rental - Bump $450.00 $37,113.14

2/25/2008 Patrick Salmu - Rental $500.00 -$36,613.14




Mount Tipton Water Company

Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880
Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

ADEQ compliance for December 2006, April 2007 and September 2007 issues resolved.
Thank you for your patience in this matter.

Judy Morgan
Manager




Mount Tipton Water Company

Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880

Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

Public Notice

Total Coliform Bacteria

This notice is to inform customers of Mt. Tipton Water Co., Inc., PWS# 08-059, that the
water system violated the maximum contaminant level for coliform bacteria for the
months of December, 2006 and April, 2007. The water system also failed to monitor the
water for total coliforms during the month of September, 2007. These previous problems
have been resolved.

Total coliforms: “Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment
and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present.
Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential
problems.”

Due to a new board of directors’ reorganization, and a new certified operator, we failed to
take samples of our water system for the month of September, 2007. Because we
exceeded the limits of coliforms for the months of December, 2006 and April, 2007, we
are regulated by law to notify the public. MTWC has been monitoring the water, and has
had no violations since the month of September, 2007.

For more information, please contact Gary Guffey, Water I Operator at the Mt. Tipton
Water Co., Inc. office at 928-767-3713.

Please share this information with other people who drink the water, especially those who
may not have received this notice directly (for example people in apartments, nursing
homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place
or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Any ADEQ translation or communication in a language other than English is unofficial
and not binding on the State of Arizona.

Cualquier traduccion o comunicado de ADEQ en un idioma diferente al ingles no es
oficial y no sujetara al Estado de Arizona a ninguna obligacion juridica.



Mount Tipton Water Company

Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880
Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

Certificate of Public Notice Distribution

Pablic water systems must submit a copy of this certificate as weli as a copy of each public notice within ten
days of issuance.

PSS Name_ M T T i, ford water (o Lac
PWS D% 0g089

Yiolation- Tota! ol foams
occutigon_December, 1006 sud Aplil 2007

{ affirm that the attached public notice has been provided 1o consumers in accordance with the Public Notice
Regulations. The public notice was distributed by the following methodis)-{Please check as appropriate]

Community water systems must use one of the fallowing methods for their notice-

“TY Station {Name and Location)

*Radio Station {Name and Location)

Home Hand Delivery

{ndividual Custorver Mailing

inciuded as part of a maidled or delivered Consumer Confidence Report

[ \J (U

Community water systems may also use one of the joliowing methods in addition to the above-
= Posting at Numerous Locations Throughout System-Please indicate number of postings
37 Other-Please indicate method | L Ae w A A A L pQ

Date of Notice Distributionflssuance 3 / i / @&

"T¥ and radio are generally used for Tier 1 notices oniy.

ﬂww ,u//M 3ol o8&

Signature VA4 Date




Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ;
Drinking Water Monitoring and Protection Unit -
1110 W. Washington Street, 5415B-1
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Drioking Water Compliance Status Report

Public Water System Name: Mt. Tipton Water Co.

Pablic Water System YD #: 08-059

Public Water System Type: ' [X] Commmunity [] Non-transient Non-copmunity ] Tremsient Nop-community
Overall Compliance Status: [ No Major Deficiencies [X] Major Deficiencies

Monitoring and Reporting Status: ] No Major Deficiencies %] Major Deficiencies

Comoments:

This systemn has exceeded the MCL for total coliform in April 2007. The ADEQ data base does not show that this water system
has provided the calendar year 2005 and 2006, consurner confidence report; that the required 2005 and 2006 annual nitrate
analyses have been done at EPDSQ04; that the required 2" 3rd and g* quarter nitrate analyses have been done after exceeding 2
trigger for increased nitrate monitoring at EPDS01 0 on 3-29-06; or that the required 2™ quarter pitrate analyses have been done
after exceeding a trigger for increased nitrate monitoring on 2-3-04 and the 3™, 4" quarter after exceeding a nitrate trigger on 2-
15-2006, at EPDS002.

Operation and Maintenance Status: [X] No Major Deficiencies [1 Major Deficiencies
Comments:

Major varesolved/ongoing operation and maintenance deficienicics:

[] unable to maintain 20psi [} inadequate storage

[J cross conncction/backflow problems [J surface water treatment rule
[1 treatment deficiencies [] approval of construction

(] certified operator [] other

Date of last inspection / sanitary survey: 3-15-2007

Administrative Orders:

Ts an ADEQ administrative order in effect? ] Yes [X] No.

Comments:

System information:

Number of Entry Points to the Distribution System _6 Number of Sources _8
Population Served 2000 Service Cormections _890 Initial Monitoring Year 1394

Evalnation completed by: Jim Puckett, Environmental Health Specialist I
Phone: 602-771-4649 Date: 8-30-07  »

Because of the previously identified exceedance and compliance monstoring deficiencies, ADEQ carmot determine if this
system is currently delivering water that meets watcr quality standards required by Arizona Administrative Code, Title 13,
Chapter 4. This compliance status report does not guarantee the water quality for this system in the future. This compliance
status report does not reflect the status of any other water system owned by this utility company.



Mount Tipton Water Company

o
Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880

Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

Hook-up Fee Report for Quarter Ending March, 2007

Hook-up fee account balance at beginning of quarter:
[nterest Income earned on account:
Listing of Customers additions by date, name and amount:

A detail listing ‘of plan items purchased from this account
date purchased and cost of each purchased item:

Balance of hook-up fe¢ account at end of quarter:

Judy Morgan, Manager

KO3 LHARNJ0Q
}]t?l%lé\HHUi) 4403 7V
ge:yv Bl yav o0l

[
I

AR T 3 2007

\V2CORP COMM
Lhizctor Utilities

$7.434.36

See Page 2

See Page 2

$4,026.41

HETNERED



Paga 2

‘ : I
Mt. Tipton Water Company, Inc. Hook-Up Fee Report for Quarter Ending: |
Docket No. W-02105A-05-0880 I ! |
Docket No. W-02105A-03-0303 and Decision No. 67162| | ! . |
! o Beg.Bal.  $7,434.36
( I N
I M . .
Date Customer l Acct#' Amount ! Plant items Amount l Balance
. (Credt) | Purchased | (Dabit) |
. . i | |
1273108 Interest Income . sidre ? ; | s744015
1/10/07 *Standes/Baker _ " 'Refund -install Comal | $800.00 | $6:849.15
2/8/07 :Sapford/Nelsan, 1216 . saoo.oo| : j i §7,449.45
214107  Afliance Drilling ' Fleld Well # 7.8 #9 repair *  *$1,000.00 $6,449.15
8/1/07 - Precision Pumip. ric., | Rebuiid Beoster Pump i $1,028.00 ‘ : $5.421.15
807 Hoftman Horiz, Well Pro]. hook-up | $200.00° $5,221.15
3/8/07 . Alliance Drilling . ' (Field Well # 7.8 %8 repair | $1,000,60 . $4,221.15
3115/07 Thompson , T3®@ ' §800.00) |, . 502145
3/15/07 "Short Enterprises ! ' | |Well Repair . $1,000.00 $4,021.15
2/28/67 | Interest income \ | 526 . ; $4,028.41
: i |
. ; . )
Total deposits required | $1.620.05, Total expenses T $5,028.00 $4,026.41
' ! - I
! ’ ) i ! ,
| | ! :
I [} I I
: l | i ! |
| ' i |
| | . | I
! oo - |
. . ! |
! | i .
: ! |
! | : [}
; [ i
. ] | . I
i o , .
! [ Lo [
1 ' [ H i
| | 1 ]
] ! | .
| 1 ] ) l [
l '
H ) |
i . .
| . .
| 1 :
i I
l : . ]
| ! 1 ! !
. i I i |
i [ . .
. i i ! : | '
; . P ) ]
- i I o ! )
! ! v . ! :
! [ Do } ! !
! i E ! i i 1
' ' ! ! ' !

$1000.00 from Construction to open checking @ecount.



Mount Tipton Water Company RECEIVED

Docket No. W-02105A-03-0880 o U
Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162 mocT 23 P 2 39

AZ CORP COMMIiSSION
Hook-up Fee Report for Quarter Ending September 30, 2000CKET CONTROL

Hook-up fee account balance at beginning of year: $ 58.74
Interest Income earned on account: § 25
Listing of Customers additions by date, name and amount: Page 1

A detail listing of plan items purchased from this account
date purchased and cost of each purchased item: Page |

Balance of hook-up fee account at end of year: § 54091

=1 ENED
0CT 3 3 2007
. CORP COWMM

s

' }-x;rec‘[@fr Uiilities
LB




Mt. Tipton Water Company, Inc. Hook-Up Fee Report for Qtr Ending:

Docket No. W-02105A-05-0880

Docket No. W-02105A-03-0303 and Decision No. 67162

‘Date Customer

Beginning Balance:

- 7/30/2007 Interest Earned
8/30/2007 Interest Earned
9/28/2007 Bruce Keller
8/30/2007 Interest Earned
9/30/2007 Short Enterprises

Total Deposits

Acct #

1268

Amount
(Credit)

$0.08
$0.09
$800.00
$0.09

$800.26

Sept. 2007
Plant ltems Amount
Purchased (Debit)
Well Repair $804.09

Total EXpenses

$804.09

$58.74

$54.91



15996 Ironwood Drive P.O. Box 38, , Dolan Springs, AZ 86441
92B-767-3713 Fax: 92B8-767-3053

December 21, 2007

Arizona Corporation Commission
Docket Control Central

1200 W. Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 8507-2996

Re: Docket No. W-02105A-04-0880
Docket NO. W-02105A-03-0303 and 67162

To Whom It May Concern:

The Mt. Tipton Water Co., Inc. is pleased to present to you the following reports in
hopes that we will be in compliance.

The gallons pumped and sold report was submitted last week as requested, but the
numbers were pot available for December. This report will be complete after the
first of the year, and available in time for our phone meeting on January 4, 2008.

You will also find the offsite report as well. It was amended and you can see we are
in deep debt since we had used the monies for other purposes in which it was
intended. Qur plan to replenish this account will take some time; our rental income
of $500 monthly will be dedicated to accomplish this goal.

The MTWC is also working with New West Lending to apply for a loan/grant to tie
in the Detrital well into our system. We will be contacting your office to get the
proper procedures.

It is the intention of the board of supervisors to apply for a2 emergency rate increase
as well. An application will be submitted after our next scheduled meeting on Jan
10, 2008.

Sincerely,

Judy Morgan,
Manager




Mt. Tipton Water Company, inc. Hook-Up Fee Report for Qtrly and Yr Ending: 2005-2007
Docket No. W-02105A-04-0830
Docket No. W-02105A-~03-0303 and Decision No. 67162

Qtrly Bal. Beg. Bal. -$7,700.00
Date Customer Acct# Amount Amount Plant ltems Amount
(Credit) (Debit) Purchased (Denit) |
31505 ANCE 980 $700.00 |
Balance 18t Qtr -$8,400.00 -$8,400.00 i
|
4/12/05  Adams, Harold W 993 $700.00 |
4/18/05  Klapfensteln, Lee 994 $700.00 |
4/30/05  Interest Eamed $0.66 ‘
5/23/05 Destiny Developers, Inc 1010 $800.00 ‘
5/23/05  Klonfenatein, Lee 1011 $800.00 |
5/30/05 Interest Eamed $2.84 ‘
6/20/05 Hemandez, Francisco T 1024 $800.00 |
Balance 2nd Qftr -$3,796,50 -$12,196.50 |
|
|
7/24/05 St Vincent DePauyl 1043 $700.00 |
9/20/05 Parada Rosarlo 1082 $800.00 ‘
B/20/05  Hart, Narman 1083 $800.00 i
9/20/056  Knisely, Dave 1064 800,00
9/30/05  Interest Eamed $2.97
Balance 3rd Qtr, -$3,097.03 -$15.293.53
10/20/05 Waller, Dennis E 912 $800.00 |
10/28/05 Klopfanshtein, Lee 1073 $700.00 ;
10/26/05 Klopfenstein, Lee 1074 $700.00
11/30/05 Guevera, Rodrigo 946 $700.00
11/30/05 ANCE ) 847 $700.00
14/30/05 Rodriguez, Jose 948 $700.00
12/31/05 Interest Earned : $3.17
Balance 4th Qtr -$4,288.83 -§19,590.36
BALANCE YEAR ENDING 2005 $19,550.36
1/17/06  Walch, Robert 1090 $800.00
1/25/06 Romero, Yolanda 1096 $800.00
2/1/06 Phillips, Patrick & Gail 1102 $500.00
21108  Blair, Steve & Alisande 1103 $800.00
27106  Thompsan, Carolyn 1104 $800.00
3/16/06 Bums, Jack 1111 $800.00
3/20/08 Hemandez, Claudia 1113 $800.00
3/20/06  Walker, Charlas P. 1114 $800.00
3/31/06  Intsrest Earned $3.59
Balanca 13t Qir. -$6.398.41 -$25,986.77
4/5/06  Sanders, Tim 1121 $800.00
6/26/06  Beverely Biship 1352 $800.00
6/26/06  Beveraly Bishlp 1362 $800.00
6/26/06  Margit Nlelsen 16897 $800.00
&/30/08  Interest Eamed $9.42
Balance 2nd Qtr -$3,190.58 -$29,177.35
7/26/068  Harold Adams 1419 $800.00
7/2668  Harold Adams 1419 $800.00
9/30/06  Interest Earned $13.T

Balance 3rd Qtr -$1,588.23 ~$30,763.58



Balance 1stQfr,

5/1/G7  $ Dessalines

5/31/07  Inferest Income

8/30/07  Interest income
Balance 2nd Qitr

7/30/2007 Interest income

8/30/2007 Interest income

9/30/2007 Burce Keller
Balance 3rd Qtr.

10/15/2007 Rice, Dennis
12/6/2007 Kiopfenstein, Lee
12/21/2007 Patrick Salmu - Rental
Balance 4th Qtr,

BALANCE YEAR ENDING 2007

1238

1268

1272

$800.00

$800.00

$800.00
$800.00

$0.08
$0.09

50.08
$0.09

$500.00

-$2800.00

-$799.82

-$799.83

-$1,100.00

-$3,499.65

This report has been amended as per ACC request, and Is comect to the best of my knowledge.
This account will be replenished with monies received from the rental unlt, as well as any other funds that will become avallable.

Judy Morgan. Manager

-$37,163.49

-$37,983.31

-$38,763.14

-$39,863.14



Month

January
February
March
1st Qrt

April
May
June
2 nd Qrt

duly
August
September
3rdQrt

October
November
December
4 th Qrt

Totals

Gal. Sold Gal. Pumped

3,414,860
2,762,870
2,602,650
8,780,380

3,429,410
3,010,630
3,928,820
10,368,860

4,182,130
3,463,780
3,535,880
11,181,790

3,190,150
2,789,740

4,801,946
3,191,920
2,930,110
10,823,976

3,946,320
3,410,240
4,337,820
11,694,180

4,717,190
3,917,890
3,897,910
12,532,900

3,821,167
3,288,791

Gal. Lost

1,387,086
429,050
327 460

2,143,506

516,910
399,610
408,800
1,325,320

535,080
454,110
362,030
1,351,200

631,017
499,051

% Mth Loss % Qtrly Loss % Yrly Lost

28.9%
13.4%
11.2%

13.1%
1.7%
9.4%

11.3%

11.8%
9.3%

16.5%
15.2%
#DIV/0I

This report is correct to the best of my knowledge with the information at hand.
A amended copy will Tollow,

Judy Morgan

Docket No. W-02105A-04-0380

Docket No, W-02105A-03-0303 and Decision No. 67162

19.6%

11.3%

10.8%

#DIV/O!

Not yet avail.

#oiv/io!




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

o o0 3 O

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
COMMISSIONERS Arizona Corporation Commission

DOCKETED

MARC SPITZER, Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL

JEFF HATCH-MILLER AUG 10 2004
MIKE GLEASON -
KRISTIN K. MAYES DOCKETED BY N 7 l
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF - DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303
MOUNT TIPTON WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR
A RATE INCREASE. DECISION NO. 67162
, OPINION AND ORDER
DATE OF HEARING: June 9, 2004
PLACE OF HEARING: Dolan Springs, Arizona
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Teena Wolfe
APPEARANCES: Ms. Sue Morgan, General Manager, on behalf of Mount

Tipton Water Company, Inc. and
Mr. David Ronald, Staff Attorney, Legal Division, on

behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona
Corporation Commission.

BY THE COMMISSION:

On May 13, 2003, Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. (“Mt. Tipton” or “Company”) filed the
above-captioned rate application With the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”).

By Procedural Order issued September 22, 2003, the above-captioned matter was set for
hearing to commence at the Commission’s Phoenix offices on March 25, 2004. |

Following a request by the Dolan Springs Chamber of Commerce thét the hearing be held in
Dolan Springs, and a request from the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) for a
continuance of the hearing date, a Procedural Order was issued on January 21, 2004, moving the
location of the hearing to Dolan "Springs Community Hall and continuing the hearing date to June 9,
2004.

On March 15, 2004, the Commission received public comment on this matter in Mt. Tipton’s

service area, at Dolan Springs Community Hall.

S:\Hearing\T Wolfe\WaterRatesOrd\ClassC\0303030rd.doc 1




e S w o

O 00 1 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

On June 9, 2004, a full public Vhearing was held before a duly authorized Admir;istrative Law
Judge of the Commission at Dolan Springs Community Hall. The Company appeared through its
General Maﬁager and Staff appeared with counsel. Several members of the public appeared and
made public comment. Following the hearing, the matter was téken under_ advisement pending
submission of a Recommended Opinion and Order to the Commission.

* * * * * * * * * *

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that: .‘

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pursuant to authority granted by the Commission in vDecision No. 40644 (May 26,
1970), Mt. Tipton is a non-profit Arizona corporation engaged ih the business of providing water
service to approximately 740 metered residential customers and a substantial number of standpipe
customers in an area approximately 27 miles north of Kiﬁgman, Mohave County, Arizona.

2. Mt. Tipton’s present rates and charges were approved in Decision No. 60228 (June 12,
1997).

3. On December 28, 2001, the Commission issued Decision No. 64287, which authorized
the sale of assets and transfer of the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity of Dolan Springs
Water Company, Inc. to the Company. In order to fund the purchase of Dolan Springs Water
Company, Inc.’s water utility assets, the Decision also approved an Arizona Water Infrastructure
Authority (“WIFA”) loan of $880,000 in long-term debt to the Company.

4, On January‘ 20, 2004, the Commission issued Decision No. 66732, which granted a -
request by Mt. Tipton for emergency rate relief on an interim basis. Decision No. 66732 authorized
Mt. Tipton to collect an emergency monthly surcharge of $8.11 per metered customer and $1.20 per
1,000 gallons for standpipe customers for a period of six consecutive months following the effective
date of that Decision or until pcrmanént rates become effective as a result of the application in this
docket, whichever comes first. Decision No. 66732 also ordered the Company to have a performance
audit performed, evaluate its findings, and seek appropriat.e relief action'if necessary.

5. Pursuant to Decision No. 66732, the Company must cease charging the emergency -

2 DECISIONNO. 67162




w

e 0 ~1 N u» A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

surcharges authorized by Decision No. 66732 after its August 2004 billings.

- 6. | On May 13, 2003, .Mt. Tipton filed a rate application. Mt. Tipton’s filing proposed
operating revenues of $437,827, which would result in a revenue increase of $142,629, or 48.32
percent, over test year revenues of $295,198, and would increase the typical monthly residential bill
at the median usage of 3,342 gallons from $23.50 to $35.29, for an increase of $11.79, or 50.2

percent, and would increase the monthly residential bill at the average usage of 5,548 gallons from

' $28.69 to $45.21, for an increase of $16.52, or 57.6 percent.

7. On June 12, 2003, Staff filed a letter informing the Company that its application had
not met the sufficiency requirements of the Commission’s rules.

8. On August 8, 2003, the Company filed an amendment to the May 13, 2003 rate
application.

9. On September 8, 2003, Staff filed a letter indicating the Company’s rate application
was sufficient, and classifying the Company as a Class C utility.

10. By Procedural Order issued September 22, 2003, the above-captioned matter was set
for hearing to commence at the Commission’s Phoenix offices on March 25, 2004.

11.  On October 20, 2003, the Cbmpany filed Proof of Mailing of the Notiée of Hearing as
required by the September 22, 2003 Procedural Order. | ' '

12. On November 26, 2003, a letter from the Dolan Springs Chamber of Commerce was
filed in this docket requesting that the hearing be held in Dolan Springs. On January 6, 2004, Staff
filed a Request for Extension of Time. There was no objection to either request.

13. By Procedural Order issued January 21, 2004, the hearing was moved to the Dolan
Springs Community Center; the hearing date was continued to June 9, 2004; and associated
proéedural deadlines and the timeclock were extended accordingly.

14. On February 6, 2004, the Company filed Proof of Mailing of a notice to its customers
of the change in location and date of the hearing, '

15. By Procedural Order of February 9, 2004, an additional public comment session was
set for the evening of March 15, 2004, at Dolan Springs Community Hall, and was held as scheduled.

Several customers attended, and public comments were provided for the record.

: 162
3 DECISION NO. 67




O 00 N3 N Rl W N

NN NN NN NN e e s e e e e e e
® a4 o W BE W N= O W NN YN U B W N e O

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

16.  On April 16, 2004, Staff filed testimony in this matter that included its ~analysis of the

rate application and the results of its regulatory audit. In its filing, Staff proposed annual revenues for
the Company of $335,444, which represents an increase of $54,244, or 19.29 percent over adjusted
test year revenues of $281,200.  Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical monthly
residential bill at the median uéage of 3,342 gallons from $23.50 to $27.35, for an increase of $3.85,
or 16.4 percent, and would increase the monthly residential bill at the average usage of 5,548 gallons
ﬁom $28.69 to $33.95, for an increase of $5.26, or 18.3 percent.
17.  Mt. Tipton’s present and proposed rates, and the rates proposed by Staff, are as
follows: |
Present Proposed Rates
Rates Company Staff
MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
5/8” x ¥ Meter - ‘ $18.00 $22.50 $19.00
%" Meter 25.00 31.25 28.50
1” Meter - ' 27.00 33.75 47.50
1 %" Meter : 50.00 62.50 95.00
2” Meter , 70.00 87.50 152.00
3” Meter ‘ 90.00 112.50 285.00
4” Meter 100.00 125.00 475.00
6” Meter 200.00 250.00 950.00
8” Meter 300.00 375.00 1,425.00
Gallons included in minimum 1,000 0
COMMODITY CHARGE IN EXCESS OF
MINIMUM - PER 1,000 GALLONS:
All meter sizes
From 1,001 gallons to 20,000 gallons $1.80
From 20,001 gallons to 40,000 gallons ' 2.35
Over 40,000 gallons ' 3.00
Tier one: all meter sizes up to 10,000 gallons $2.25
Tier two: v
all meter sizes from 10,001 gallons to 15,000 gallons 4.50
Tier three:
all meter sizes from 15,001 gallons to 20,000 gallons 9.00
Tier four:
all meter sizes from 20,001 gallons to 25,000 gallons 13.00
Tier five:
all meter sizes from 25,001 gallons to 30,000 gallons 18.00
Tier six:
all meter sizes all gallons over 30,000 gallons 22.50

4 DECISION No. ___ 67162




o 0 NN

10
| 11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

For 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 4,000 gallons
Tier two: 4,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons

Tier three: all gallons over 9,000

For 3/4-inch meter size

Tier one: from zero to 4,000 gallons

Tier two: 4,001 gallons to 15,000 gallons

Tier three: all gallons over 15,000 gallons

For One inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 25,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 25,000 gallons

For One and One-half inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 70,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 70,000 gallons

For Two inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 125,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 125,000 gallons

For Three inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 250,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 250,000 gallons

For Four inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 400,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 400,000 gallons

For Six inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 825,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 825,000 gallons

For Eight inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 1,250,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 1,250,000 gallons

Bulk Sales Commodity Charge Per 1,000 gallons:

‘With assistance $5.00

Without assistance 3.08

Residential use ‘ $6.25
All bulk sales '

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:
(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405)

5/8” x 3/4” Meter $350.00 $437.50
3/4” Meter 370.00 462.50

1” Meter ' 450.00 562.50

11/2” Meter 670.00 837.50

2” Meter _ - B875.00 1,093.75

3" Meter 1,025.00 1,281.25

4” Meter 2,700.00 3,375.00

6 Meter 3,825.00 4,781.25

5 DECISION NO.

$2.45
3.20
4.20

$2.45
3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
420

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$4.20

$438.00
462.00
562.00
838.00
1,094.00
1,281.00
3,375.00
4,781.00

67162




DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

8” Meter 5,000.00 - 5,000.00

SERVICE CHARGES:
3 { Establishment - $25.00 - $25.00 $25.00
Establishment (Afier Hours) 40.00 40.00 . 40.00
4 | Reconnection (Delifiquent) ~ . 4000 40.00 40.00
5 Reconnection (After Hours) N/A 40.00 40.00
Meter Test (If Correct) 40.00 40.00 - 40.00
6 | Meter Reread (If Correct) . 10.00 10.00 10.00
NSF Check Charge 15.00 15.00 15.00
7 | Deposit * * * |
Deposit Interest (Per Annum) 6% * * |
8 | Late Pmt Penalty (Per Annum) _ 10% N/A |
9 Deferred Payment (Per Annum) . 12% N/A :
Deferred Payment (Per Month) N/A Ak *
10 | Late charge (Per Month) v N/A 1.50% kR |
Re-establishment (within 12 months) b ok *¥ |
11 | Re-establishment (after hours) N/A **plus $40.00 N/A |
Disconnect charge (payable upon requested N/A $5.00 pro-rata 0.00 |
12 | termination of service if no future service at the plus monthly . |
13 | meter is expected within 60 days of termination) minimum -
; usage charge
14 | To send delinquent notice N/A 1.00 0.00
New service impact fee N/A  10% of meter 0.00
15 ‘ fee plus
$1,500 per
16 100 feet
17 ' . v mainline ext.
Capital maintenance charge - N/A 2.5%o0f 0.00
18 monthly
usage
19 * Per Commission rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B).
*ok Months off system times the monthly minimum per Comrmssmn rule A.A.C. R14-2-
20 403(D).
21 *** 150 % of unpaid monthly balance.
2 18.  The Company’s application proposed an Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB”) of
23 $1,206,717. Staff is recommending an OCRB of $652,856. The difference between the Company’s
24 and Staff’s proposals is the result of several adjustments Staff proposed, for a total reduction of
95 $553,861. Staff’s proposed adjustments include a decrease to plant in service to reflect plant
26 additions and retirements not booked by the Company; an increase to accumulated depreciation to
Y correct for use of incorrect depreciation rates; a reduction to contributions in aid of construction
28 (“CIAC”) to reflect accumulated amortization on the CIAC balance; a decrease in advances in aid of

6 DECISION NO. 67162




HOWN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

construction (“AIAC”) to reflect the actual émoﬁnt of AIAC,; a decrease to reflect the .actual amount
of customer deposits; a decrease to cash wbrking capital to reflect Staff’s recommended reduction in
expense; and other adjustments. | |

19.  Staff’s recommended decrease to plant in service includes the removal from rate base
of two fire hydrants, for a reduction of $1,230. In its Engineering Report and in testimony, Staff
recommended removal of the fire hydrants from the Company’s rate base because the Company’s
system cannot provide adequate fire flow. Staff’s witness explained that fire department use of the
fire hydrants would rapidly deplete system storage.  She stat_ed that due to the system’s low well
yields, system storage recovery time after fire hydrant usé would be very long, and that until system
recovery was achieved, most customers would have no water service.

20. At the hearing, the Company’s witness testified that the two fire hydrants referred to
by Staff are being used not as fire hydrants, but to provide standpipe service to Mt. Tipton’s
customers. The Company’s witness stated that one of these hydrant/standpipes is located at Highway
93, and one is located near the school. Because the hydrants are in use, although as standpipes, they
should not be removed from rate base. Until such time that the Company’s system can provide
adequate fire flow, the hydrants should be clearly marked as not being available for fire departrﬁent
use. |

21. The Company’s witness testified that in addition to the two hydrants/standpipes, it has
one coin-operated standpipe, and another metered’standpiﬁe located at the Detrital wellsite.

22. The Cbmpany’s witness testified that the Company believes that unauthorized water
withdrawals have been made from unsecured hydrant/standpipes after business hours. The Company
testified that it plans to lock the hydrant/standpipe located at Highway 93, and restrict its usage to the
Company’s construction needs, such as line exteﬁsion construction.. The Company plans to continue
to allow bulk hauling from the hydrant/standpipe located near the school, but plans to place both a
lock and a meter on this hydrant/standpipe, and to require bulk hauling customers to take meter
readings each time they withdraw water.

23, Staff’s witness testified at the hearing that unauthorized withdrawal of water, or

customers using water without paying for it, results in revenue losses to the Company, and should be.

7 - DECISION NO. 67162




\O 00 2 O Wn

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

rOWOW

'DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303 -

corrected by placing locks and meters on the watef sources. He stated that the Co;npany should
receive revenue for all water provided to customers. He also stated that the Company’s water losses'
might be reduced if unauthorized water withdrawals are halted. |

24, One of the Company’s bulk-hauling standpipe custbmers is Mohave County. The
County purchases water from Mt. Tipton for dust control on County roads in the Dolan Springs area.
The Company’s witness testified that when the Company’s system storage is low, it allows the
County road-maintenance trucks to draw water from the Detrital Well standpipe at no charge. The
Company stated that it believed it could not charge for water withdrawn frorﬁ the Detrital Well
standpipe because this Company water source is located outside its CC&N territory. The Company’s
witness testified that the Company had filed an application to extend its CC&N to include the Detrital
Well area, but that the application was found insﬁfﬁcienf, and the Company had eventually requested
that the application be withdrawn.?

25. Mt Tipton leases the Detrital Well, which is located approximately 8.5 miles to the
west of Mt. Tipton’s service area, from the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”). According to
Staff’s Engineering Report, the Detrital wellsite includes a 900-foot deep well with an 8-inch casing,
a 50 HP pump, a 3-inch meter, a 125 KV generator and two 3-inch backflow prevention devices, all
of which was completed in 1998. As part éf the planned Detrital Well interconnection project,
construction was also completed on a booster station and a 200,000 gallon storage tank located within
Mt. Tipton’s service area in 1998. |

26. The Company should charge for all water withdrawn from all its standpipes,
regardless of the location of the standpipe, and we will order the Company to immediately begin
doing so. We will order the Company to file with the Commission, by October 15, 2004, certification
that all its standpipes have been secured and metered; or in the alternative, i‘f all the standpipes have
not been secured and metered as of that date, shall instead make a filing explaining why all the
standpipes have not been secured and metered as of that date, and shall include a copy of é plan, with

projected completion dates, to secure and meter all its standpipes.

! Staff’s Engineering Report states that the level of non-account water was 19.42 percent in the test year, and made
several water loss reduction recormmendations.
2 See Docket No, W-02105A-03-0658, which was administratively closed on March 2, 2004.

8 DECISIONNO. 67162




wn

o 00 =3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

B O RN

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

27.  The Company did not object to Staff’s proposed rate base adjustmeﬁts. With the

exception of the removal of $1,230 from rate base for the hydrant/standpipes, we find Staff’s

| adjustments to bé reasonable and will adopt them, for an OCRB of $654,086.

28.  The Comi:)any did not file Reconstruction Cost New Less Depreciation Rate Base
schedules. Therefore, the Company’s fair value rate base (“FVRB”) is $654,086;

29.  The Company’s application as filed included total test year operating revenues of
$295,198. Staff proposed an adjustment increasing metered water sales by $7,002 to reflect the
revenue produced by the Company’s bill counts, and an adjustment decreasing revenues by $21,000
to remove Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees that the Company improperly booked as revenues, for
total test year operating revenues of $281,200. The Company did not objecf to the proposed
adjustments. We find Staff’s adjustments to be reasonable, and we will adopt $281,200 as the
Company’s test year operating revenues.

30.  The Company’s application as filed included total operating expenses of $387,749.
Staff proposed several adjustments to operating expenses that result in a net reduction of $139,787 to
the Company’s proposed test year opérating expense level. Staff’s proposed adjustments include the
removal of non-recurring expenses; the reclassification of items from expenses to plant in service; the
normalization of repairs and maintenance expense using the average repair expenses for the entire
system over the past six years; and pro fonné adjustments to reflect known and measurable changes
to test year expenses. Staff also proposed an adjusnﬁerit to depreciation expense using its
recommended depreciation ra{es, and an adjustment to propeny tax expense using the Commission’s
methodology of computing property tax expense. The Company did not object to Staff‘ s proposed
operating expense adjustments. The adjustments are reasonable and we will adopi them, for a test
year operating expense level of $247,962. |

31. Based on results for the test year ended December 31, 2002, with the adjustments
adopted herein, Mt. Tipton realized an operating income of $33,239 on a FVRB of $654,086, for a
rate of return of 5.08 percent.

32.  Based on its analysis, Staff recommended a revenue level of $335,444 and operating

income of $87,483. Staff’s witness testified that its recommended revenues take into consideration

9 "~ DECISIONNO. __ 67162




.10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

O 0 3 O

~ DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

sufficient operating .income to pay the Company’s normalized expenses, includiné debt service
payments, and additional cash flow for unforeseen contingencies. Staff’s recommended revenues
result in a rate of return of 13.37 percent on the Company’s FVRB of $654,086.

33, We find Staff’s revenue recommendations reasonable and will adopt them.

34,  Staff recommended that its proposed rates and charges be approved, and also

recommended the following:

1) That the Company be ordered to use the depreciati'on rates as shown in
Exhibit 6 of Staff’s Engineering Report;

2) That a provision be included in the Company’s tariff to allow for the flow-
through of all appropriate state and local taxes as provided in A.A.C. R14-2-
409(D)(5); :

3) That the Company be ordered to notify its customers of the rates and charges

approved by the Commission and the effective date by means of an insert in
its next regular monthly billing following a Decision in this matter, and file a
copy of the notice with the Commission’s Docket Control Center within 60
days of the effective date of this Decision; and

4) That the Company be ordered to bring its books and records into compliance
with the NARUC system of accounts to include listing plant in service by
individual account number and reflecting the correct plant balances,
accumulated depreciation, and other general ledger account amounts to
comply with the approved amounts in this Decision, and that in order to
demonstrate compliance, the Company should be required to docket copies of
its general ledger, including all corrections, within 90 days of the effective
date of this Decision.

35.  Staff also made the following recommendations in regard to the Company’s test-year |

non-account water, which was 19.42 percent: :

1) That the Company be required to reduce its water loss to less than 10 percent
within 18 months of the effective date of this Decision. Staff further
recommended that the Company be required to file quarterly reports with the
Director of the Utilities Division that indicate the quantity of water pumped
and sold each month during the quarter and the efforts made to reduce water
loss, such as the number of leaks repaired, meters replaced, pipeline flushing,
etc. Staff recommended that the quarterly report should be based on the
calendar year, with the first report being filed within 120 days of the effective
date of this Decision, and that Staff may approve an end to the reporting if the
Company shows that average water loss for two consecutive quarters is below
10 percent;

2) That if after 18 months of the effective date of this Decision, the Company has

10 DECISIONNO. __ 67162




(o)} (V)] HOW [\

10

11-

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

" DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

failed to reduce its non-account water below 15 percent, that any new main
extension agreements submitted by the Company should be denied until the
Company shows that average water loss for two consecutive quarters is below
15 percent; and

3) That if after 18 months of the effective date of this Decision, the Company
finds that water loss can only be reduced to less than 15 percent, but not less
than 10 percent, the Company should be required to submit, by December 31,
2005, or prior to its next rate case, whichever comes first, a detailed cost
analysis and explanation demonstrating why water loss reduction to less than
10 percent is not cost effective. :

36.  We find Staff’s water loss mitigation recommendations found in Finding of Fact 35
subparts (1) and (2) reasonable and will adopt them. Arizona is in a drought and water is a precious
resource. The Commission rejects Staff recommendation (3) that allows the Company to justify why
water loss excéeding 10% is acceptable because efforts to mitigate water loss would not be “cost
éffective.” The Company’s detailed water loss report shall address ways to reduce water loss to less
than 10%. |

37.  The application included a proposal that the Company be allowed to increase its Off-
Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee charges for a 5/8” x 3/4” Meter to $800. Staff recommended that the
Company éstablish a separate, interest-earning bank account for hook-up fees, and that it be allowed
to collect Off-Site Facilities Hook—Up.Fees ziccording té the following schedule:

Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Schedule

5/8” x 3/4” Meter $800
3/4” Meter 840

1” Meter 1,400

1 %" Meter 2,800

2” Meter 4,430

3” Meter 8,400

4” Meter 14,000

6" Meter 28,000

38.  In conjunction with its recommendation that the Company be allowed to collect Off-

Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees, Staff recommended that the Company be required to submit, by the

11 DECISION NO. 67162




EAN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

O G N N W

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

15™ of the month following the end of each calendar quarter, quarterly reports to the Commission’s

Docket Control Center that include the following facts:
1) The name of each person/entity charged a hook-up fee and the amount charged;

2) The balance of the hook-up fee account and interest earned on the account;

3) A detailed list of plant items purchased from the hook-up fee account, along with
the purchase amounts;

4) Whether the Company has or has not collected any hook-up fees during the past
quarter; and

~5) If there are no hook-ups during a quarter then a quanerly report will be submitted
reflecting this fact.

39.  In Decision No. 60988 (July 15, 1998), the Commission approved Off-Site Facilities
Hook-Up Fees for the purpose of cnabling Mt. Tipton to service the $1,200,000 debt necessary to
integrate the Detrital Well into Mt. Tipton's system. The Detrital Well produces approximately 253
gallons per minute, which is a greater yield than all the Company’s other water sources combined.

40,  In Decision No. 64287 (December 28, 2001), the Commission approved Mt. Tipton’s
request to cancel the $1>,200,000 financing aﬁthority granted in Decision No. 60988; approved Mt.
Tipton’s request for authority to instead finance the acquisition of the assets of tﬁe adjacent Dolan
Springs Water Company; approved an $880,000 WIFA loan of for the purposé of that acquisition;
left the Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee in effect until its re-evaluation in Mt. Tipton’s next rate case;
ordered Mt. Tipton to use the monies collected from the Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee for capital
improvements required to serve new customers; and ordered the Company to continue to ﬁle an
annual Hook-Up Fee Report with the Commission’s Utilities Division Director.

41.  According to the Company’s rate filing, the Company used collected Off-Site
Facilities Hook-Up Fees in _the amount of $21,000 to satisfy debt obligations arising from its
acquisition of the assets of the adjacent Dolan Springs Water Company. As noted above, the
Company’s improper booking of the collected Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees as revenue has been
adjusted in our determination of test year revenues herein.

42. At the hearing, the Company requested a waiver from Staff’s recommendation to place

Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees in a separate account. The Company’s request was twofold; it

12 DECISIONNO. 67162




\O oo 1 Oy wn PN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

requested a waiver for those fees that the Company has collected and already s;;ent, and also
requested authority to continue using Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees as revenues in the future.

43, Staff recorﬁmendcd denial of the Company’s request for authority to continue using
Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees as' revenues. Staff further recommended that, based on the
circumstances of this case, the Company not be required to replace the already-expended Hook-Up in
its Hook-Up Fee account. Staff stated that its recommendéition is based in part on the fact that Mt,
Tipton is a non-profit Company, and that if adopted, its recommendation shoﬁld not be used as
precedent in future cases.

44,  The Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees were originally approved for the purpose of
funding the costs of integrating the high-producing Detrital Well into Mt. Tipton’s system. Staff’s
Engineering Report stated that the Detrital Well should be connected to Mt. Tipton’s system to meet
system peak demand, especially during drought conditions, énd concluded that this improvement
would be beneficial in ensuring that an adequate source of wéter is available to the system. Staff did
not recommend any change in the purpose of the existing Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee.,

45.  We agree with Staff’s recommendations, and will not approve the Company’s request
to use Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees as revenues. The purpose of Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up
Fees is strictly for the funding of capital improvements, and not for payment of operating expenses.
The revenue levels adopted herein are adequate to meet the Company’s operating cxpénses and debt
service requirements, in addition to providing additional cash flow to meet unforeseen contingencies,
so that on a going-forward basis, it is not necessary for the Company to expend collected Hook-Up
Fees to service its ex{sting debt. We will not require the Company to replace the already-expended
Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees in its Hook-Up Fee Account, as those funds were used to satisfy
debt obligations arising frdm the Company’s acquisition of the assets of the adjacent Dolan Springs
Water Company. We wﬂl require the Company to file an Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Tariff that
conforms with the tariff attached hereto as Exhibit A, and to abide by the terms of the filed tariff
regarding the collection, disposition, and expenditure of Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees.

46.  The Company is current on the repayment of its WIFA loans.

47.  The Company has become current on its 2002 Mohave County franchise taxes and

13 DECISION NO. 67162




b~ W

O 0 1 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

property taxes. The Con'lpany has'a paymént schedulé in place to bring its 2003 MBhave County
franchise tax and property tax arrearages cuﬁcnt. '

48.  The Staff Report states that the most recent lab analysis by the Company indicated that
the arsenic levels in the Company’s supply are below the new arsenic maximum contaminant level
(“MCL”). .

49. The Staff Report states that the Arizona Department of Environmenta]v Quality
(“ADEQ”) has determined that the Company is currently delivering water that meets the water
quality standards required by Title 18, Chapter 4 of the Arizona Administrative Code.

50. The Company is not located in any Arizona Department of Water Resources
(“ADWR?”) Active Management Area (“AMA”). v

51. Decision No. 66732, which granted the Company’s request for emergency rate relief,
ordered the Company to have a performance audit performed, evaluate its findings and seek
appropriate relief action if necessary. Mr. Jay Spector, Director of WIFA since September 2003,
testified that WIFA is assisting Mt. Tipton in performing this audit. Mr. Spector stated that the audit
was scheduled to begin on June 21, 2004, commencing with a four-day visit to the Company’s
offices, and would conclude with a written rebort to the Company following the auditors’ analysis.
The Company’s witness testified that the Company planned to share the results of the audit with
Staff. |

52. Public comment at the hearing expressed concern with whether approved rates will
take into account the income levels of Mt. Tipton’s ratepayers. The Company’s witness testified that
the tiered rate structure recommended by Staff will encourage conservation without penalizing the
ratepayers, 85 percent of whom use less than 10,000 gallons of water per month. Staff’s witness
testified that its rate design recommendations took into account the fact that Mt. Tipton is located in a
low-income area, that customers’ rates will correspond to their usage, and that Staff’s proposed rate

design encourages conservation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Mt. Tipton is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the

14 DECISION NO. 67162




[ I N VS B

O 0 N O

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

2. . The Commission has jurisdi‘ction over the Company and the subject matter of the
application. |
3. Notice of the application was given in accordance with the law.
4. Staff’s recommended rates and chafges are reasonable and should be approved.
S. 'Staff’s recommendations, as set forth in Fihdings of Fact Nbs. 34, 35 parts (1) and (2),
37, and 38, are reasonable and should be adopted.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. is hereby directed
to file on or before September 1, 2004, revised rate schedules setting forth the following rates and

charges:

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
5/8" x 3/4” Meter $19.00
3/4” Meter 28.50
1" Meter 47.50
1 1/2” Meter 95.00
2” Meter 152.00
3” Meter 285.00
4" Meter 475.00
6” Meter 950.00
8" Meter 1,425.00

COMMODITY CHARGE PER 1,000 GALLONS:

For 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 4,000 gallons $2.45
Tier two: 4,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons 3.20
Tier three: all gallons over 9,000 gallons 4.20
For 3/4-inch meter size

Tier one: from zero to 4,000 gallons $2.45
Tier two: 4,001 gallons to 15,000 gallons 3.20
Tier three: all gallons over 15,000 gallons 4.20
For One inch meter size '

Tier one: from zero gallons to 25,000 gallons $3.20
Tier two: all gallons over 25,000 gallons ' 4.20

For One and One-half inch meter size

15 DECISIONNO. 67162




O 00 N1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Tier one: from zero gallons to 70,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 70,000 gallons

For Two inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 125,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 125,000 gallons

For Three inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 250,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 250,000 gallons

For Four inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 400,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 400,000 gallons '
For Six inch meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 825,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 825,000 gallons

For Eight inch _meter size

Tier one: from zero gallons to 1,250,000 gallons
Tier two: all gallons over 1,250,000 gallons

- Bulk Sales Commodity Charge:

Per 1,000 gallons - All bulk sales

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
- 4.20

$3.20
4.20

$3.20
4.20

£3.20
4.20

$4.20

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R1 4-2-405)

5/8” x 3/4” Meter
3/4” Meter

1” Meter

1 1/2” Meter

2” Meter

3” Meter

4” Meter

6" Meter

8 Meter

SERVICE CHARGES.:

Establishment

Establishment (After Hours)
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Reconnection (After Hours)
Meter Test (If Correct)
Meter Reread (If Correct)
NSF Check Charge

Deposit

Deposit Interest (Per Annum)
Deferred Payment (Per Month)
Late charge (Per Month)

16

$438.00
462.00
562.00
838.00
1,094.00
1,281.00
3,375.00
4,781.00
5,000.00

$25.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
10.00
15.00
*

sk 3k
k%

DECISION NO. _ 67162




O o N

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

Re-establishment (within 12 months) » ok

* Per Commission rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B).

** 1.50 % of unpaid monthly balance.

***  Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule A.A.C. R14-2-
403(D).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges authorized herein shall be effective
for all service rendered on and after September 1, 2004.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall notify its
customers of the above rates and charges by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing,
which insert shall have been reviewed and approved by the Commission’s Ultilities Division Staff,
and shall file a copy of the notice with the Commission’s Docket Control Center within 60 days.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Comp‘.any, Inc. shall include a
provision in its tariff to allow for the flow-through of all appropriate state and local taxes as provided
by A.A.C. R14-2-409(D)(5).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that until such time that its water system has adequate capacity
to provide fire flow protection, Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall clearly mark its two fire
hydrants as not available for fire department use.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. vshall secure and meter
all its standpipes, and shall charge its tariffed rates for all standpipe usage, including its Detrital Well
standpipe.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall file with the
Commission, by October 15, 2004, certification that all its standpipes have been secured and metered;
or in the alternative, if all the standpipes have not been secured and metered as of that date, shall
instead make a filing explaining why all the standpipes have not been secured and metered as of that
date, and shall include a copy of a plan, with projecvted completion dates, to secure and meter all its
standpipes.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall file with the
Commission, on or before September 1, 2004, an Off-Site Water Facilities Hoék—Up Fee Tariff

consistent with Exhibit A attached to this Decision.

17 ~ DECISION NO. _67162




13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

1T ‘IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall place all funds

collected under the Off—Site Water Fécilitiés Hook-Up Fee Tariff approved herein in a séparate,
interest-bearing trust account, and shall use those funds only as described in the approved tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall submit quarterly
reports to the Commission’s Docket Control Center, by the 15™ of the month following the end of
each calendar quarter, which reports shall include the following facts: 1) The balance of the Off-Site
Water Facilities Hook-Up Fee trust account and interest earned on the trust account; 2) Whether the
Company has or has not collected any Off-Site Water Facilities Hook-Up Fees during the paét
quarter; 3) The name of each person/entity charged an Off-Site Water Facilities Hook-Up Fee and
the amount charged; and 4) A detailed list of plant items purchased from the Off-Site Water
Facilities Hook-Up Fee trust account, along with the purchase amounts.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Comfnission’s Utilities Division Staff shall monitor the
quarterly Off-Site Water Facilities Hook-Up Fee filings ordered herein and shall notify the
Commission immediately 1f collected Off-Site Water Facilities Hook-Up Fees are being used for
purposes other than those described in the approved tariff. . _

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recommeﬁdations of the Commission’s Utilities
Division Staff regarding water loss monitoring, water loss reduction, the filing of water loss reports,
and main extension restrictions as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 35 (1) and (2) above, are hereby
adopted, and that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall comply with the water loss monitoring,
reduction, filing requirements, and main extension restrictions set forth in those recommendations.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall use the
depreciation rates as shown on the attached Exhibit B. ‘

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. shall file, by October
29, 2004, with the Commission’s Docket Control, a copy of its general ledger, including all
corrections, which demonstrate that it has brought its books and records into compliance with the
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts, including listing plant in service by individual account
numbef and reflecting correct plant balances, accumulated depreciation, and other general ledger

account amounts, in accordance with the adjustments adopted herein,

18 ’ DECISIONNO. 67162




(N S VC R N

O e 3

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02105A-03-0303

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the requirement in Decision No. 66732 that Mount Tipton
Water Company, Inc. have a performance audit performed, evaluate its findings and seek appropriate
relief action if necessary, shall remain in effect.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.
//f/\

CHAIRMAN o _ COMMISSIONER ﬂ// / COMMISSIONER

COMMBSIONER COMMISSIONER 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Secretary of the Arizona Corporation. Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the

Comm1sswn to be affixed gt the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this “) day ofﬁugggst 2004,

EXECU’I VES CRETARY

DISSENT

DISSENT

19 DECISION No. 97162




O e =

10
11

- 12

13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LISTFOR: MOUNT TIPTON WATER COMPANY, INC.

DOCKET NO.: W-02015A-03-0303

Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 38 '
15695 Ironwood Drive

Dolan Springs, AZ 86441

Christopher Kempley, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ernest Johnson, Director

Utilities Division .
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

20 DECISION NO. 67162




EXHIBIT A

TARIFF SCHEDULE
UTILITY: MOUNT TIPTON WATER COMPANY, INC. SHEET NO. 1
DOCKET NO.: W-02105A-03-0303
DECISION NO.:
EFFECTIVE DATE:

OFF-SITE WATER FACILITIES HOOK-UP FEE

' I Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the hook-up fees payable to Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc. (“the
Company”) pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional
facilities to provide water production, storage, and pressure among all new service connections.

These charges are applicable to all new service connections established after the effective date of
this tariff. The charges are one-time charges and are payable as a condition to the Company’s
establishment of service, as more particularly provided below.

II. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R14-2-401 of the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s rules and regulations governing water utilities shall apply in

interpreting this tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of
water facilities to serve new service connections.

“Company” means Mount Tipton Water Company, Inc., an Arizona non-profit corporation.

“Main Extension Agreement” means any agreement whereby an Applicant agrees to advance the -
costs of the installation of water facilities to the Company to serve new service connections, or
install water facilities to serve new service connections and transfer ownership of such water
facilities to the Company, which agreement shall require the approval of the Arizona Corporation
Commission (same as line extension agreement).

“Off-Site Facilities” means wells, storage tanks and related appurtenances necessary for proper
operation, including engineering and design costs. ‘Off-Site Facilities may also include booster
pumps, pressure tanks, transmission mains and related appurtenances necessary for proper
operation, if these facilities are not for the exclusive use of the Applicant and these facilities will
benefit the entire water system.

“Service Connection” means and includes all service connections for single-family residential,
commercial, industrial, or other usages, regardless of meter size.

DECISIONNO, 07162



UTILITY: MOUNT TIPTON WATER COMPANY, INC, SHEET NO. 2
DOCKET NO.: W-02105A-03-0303
DECISION NO.:
EFFECTIVE DATE:

III. Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Charges

Each new service connection shall pay the total Off-Site Facilities Hook Up Fee, derived from
the following table: ’

OFF-SITE FACILITIES HOOK-UP FEE TABLE
‘Meter Size Total Fee

5/8” x 3/4” $ 800

3/4” 840

17 1,400

11/2” 2,800

2" 4,480

3 8,400

4” 14,000

6" or larger 28,000

Iv. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Hook-Up Fee Charge: The Hook-Up Fee may be assessed
only once per service connection or lot within a platted subdivision (similar to meter
and service line installation charges). However, this provision does not exempt any
newly created parcel(s) which are the result of further subdivision or a lot or land
parcel, and which do not have a service connection, from assessment of a Hook-Up
Fee.

(B)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fee: Hook-Up Fees may only be used to pay for the capital
items of Off-Site Facilities, or for repayment of loans obtained for installation of Off-
Site Facilities. Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up fees shall not be used for repairs,
maintenance, plant replacements, or operational purposes. '

(C)  Time of Payment:

(1) In the event that the Applicant is required to enter into a main extension
agreement, whereby the Applicant agrees to advance the costs of installing mains,
valves, fittings, hydrants and other on-site improvements in order to extend
service in accordance with R14-2-406(B), payment of the charges required
hereunder shall be made by Applicant within 15 calendar days after receipt of
notification from the Company that the Utilities Division of the Arizona
Corporation Commission has approved the main extension agreement in
accordance with R14-2-406(M).

(2) In the event that the Applicant is not required to enter into a main extension
agreement, the charges hereunder shall be due and payable at the time the meter
and service line installation fee is due and payable.

DECISIONNO. 97162




UTILITY: MOUNT TIPTON WATER COMPANY, INC. - SHEET NO.3
DOCKET NO.: W-02105A-03-0303

DECISION NO.:
EFFECTIVE DATE:

(D) Failure to Pay Charges; Delinquent Payments: Under no circumstances will the
Company set a meter or otherwise allow service to be established if the Applicant has
not paid in full all charges as provided by this Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Tariff.

Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Non-Refundable: The amounts collected by the
Company pursuant to this tariff shall be non-refundable contributions in aid of
construction.

(F)  Use of Charges Received: All funds collected by the Company as Off-Site Facilities
Hook-Up Fees, shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust account and

used solely for the purposes of paying for the costs of Off-Site Facilities, including
|

|

|

\

repayment of loans obtained for the installation of Off-Site Facilities that will benefit |
the entire water system.

(G) Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fees In Addition to Other Charges: The Off-Site

Facilities Hook-Up Fees shall be in addition to any costs associated with a main

. extension agreement for on-site facilities, and are in addition to the amounts to be
advanced pursuant to charges authorized under other sections of this tariff.

()  Trust Account: All funds collected by the Company as Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up
Fees shall be deposited into a separated interest bearing trust account and used solely
for the purposes of paying for the costs of Off-Site Facilities, including repayment of
loans obtained for the installation of Off-Site Facilities.

() - Disposition of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable Off-Site Facilities are

- constructed utilizing funds collected pursnant to the Off-Site Facilities Hook Up Fee
or the Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee has been terminated by order of the Arizona -
Corporation Commission (Commission), any funds remaining in the trust shall be
refunded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the Commission at the
time a refund becomes necessary.

€)) Fire Flow Requirements: In the event the Applicant has fire flow requirements that
require additional facilities beyond those facilities whose costs were generally
provided, the Company may require the Applicant to install such additional facilities

| as are required to meet those additional fire flow requirements, as a non-refundable
contribution, in addition to the Off-Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee. '

Effective Date:

Approved for Filing in Compliance with
Decision No. - —

" DECISIONNO. 67162 -




Mt. Tipton Water Co.

Docket No. W-02105A-03-0303

EXHIBIT B

Water Depreciation Rates

Acet. - Servieg | Aumd
Depreciable Plant . Accrual
No. - Life Rate (%)
1 (Years)

304 Structures & Improvements 30 3.33
305 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs 40 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleries 15 . 6.67

309 | Raw Water Supply Mains 50 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00
311 Pumping Equipment
320 Water Treatment Equipment

320.1 Water Treatment Plants

320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders
330 Distribution Reservoirs & -

Standpipes

330.1 Storage Tanks 45 2.22

330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00
333 Services 30 3.33
334 Meters 12 8.33
335 Hydrants 50 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67
340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 6.67

340.1 | Computers & Software 5 20.00
341 Transportation Equipment 5 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 25 4.00
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00
345 Power Operated Equipment 20 5.00
346 Communication Equipment 10 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 10 10.00
348 Other Tangible Plant —— ——

DECISIONNO._°71%2 -




